
 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 10 July 2018 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 5 July 
2018. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Byrne, Moores and Price 

 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4) 

7   Application for Permission to Hold a Car Boot Sale (Pages 5 - 18) 

 This report outlines an application received seeking permission to hold a 
temporary market for a car boot sale on land at Oldham Athletic Football Club, 
Oldham. Oldham Council holds the market rights within 6 2/3 miles from its 
market on Tommyfield and therefore has the right to withhold its consent. There 
have also been objections received to the application. 

 



OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING PANEL - ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

The procedure outlined below, which was enclosed with the notice of hearing sent to 
each party, and a copy of which is before you today, will be followed.  

Documentary evidence may be relied upon and considered by the Panel if it has 
been served on the Licensing Authority prior to the hearing, or if all parties consent it 
can be produced on the day of the hearing.  

Any person wishing to call a witness to speak at the hearing must have applied in 
writing for permission from the Licensing Authority at least 2 working days before the 
hearing and must also have provided the name of the witness and a brief description 
of the points on which that person may be able to assist the authority in relation to 
their application, representations or notice.   Any application to call a witness where 
the party has not given 2 working days’ notice will be considered by the Panel at the 
beginning of the hearing and permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

Each party will have the same amount of time in which to address the Panel, each 
party will have up to 60 minutes to address the authority and give any further 
information (which must be relevant to that party’s or another party’s application or 
representation). Where any party considers this time to be insufficient then, a 
request in writing may be made to the Constitutional Services Officer for an 
extension of time at least two working days before the hearing; however this will not 
automatically be granted, and will be at the discretion of the Panel.  

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing, 
however, if this occurs that person will be entitled to submit in writing any information 
they would have been entitled to give orally.  

The Authority will provide a record of the hearing in a permanent and intelligible form 
and keep it for 6 years from the date of determination or disposal of any Appeal.  

Members are advised that they are making decisions in a quasi-judicial manner. As 
such, they have a duty to view all evidence presented before them impartially. 
Members must disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant to 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Panel is not bound by the formal rules 
of evidence. Nevertheless, Members must carry out their duty placing what weight 
they feel is appropriate given the nature of the evidence and the manner in which it 
was obtained, and communicated.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

INTRODUCTION 

The Constitutional Services Officer (“the Clerk”) will welcome those present and 
outline the procedure to be followed (as set out below) and record those present. 
The Clerk will remind everyone that each party will have up to 60 minutes to address 
the Panel and give any further information.  

 APPLICATION 

The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the application.  

The applicant and/or their representative to address the Panel, present additional 
information in support of the application (where consent to do so has been granted) 
and call any witnesses (subject to having given the required prior notice or having 
received permission at the beginning of the hearing). The Applicant and any 
witnesses may be questioned by Members of the Panel.  

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the applicant and his 

witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross examination. 

 REPRESENTATIONS 

The Party making the representation and/or their representative to address the 
members of the Panel, providing any additional information in support of their 
representation (where consent to do so has been granted) and call any witnesses 
(subject to having given the required prior notice or having received permission at 
the beginning of the hearing). The party and any witnesses may be questioned by 
Members of the Panel. 

In the event that a number of members of the public are present at the meeting who 

intend to make a representation in relation to the application as interested parties 

then the Chair has discretion to ask that they appoint a nominated spokesperson to 

present their representations. 

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the party making 

representations and his witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross 

examination. 

These representations will be taken in the following order: - 

 Police Representation (unless they are the applicant) 

 Licensing Authority   

 Environmental Health Representation  

 Other Responsible Authorities Representation 

 Public Representation (Interested Parties) 
 

CLOSING STATEMENTS 

The party making the representation may summarise their representation and make 

a closing statement. 

Page 2



The holder of the premises licence may summarise their representation and make a 

closing statement. 

The Applicant may summarise the application and make a closing statement. 
 
SUMMARY The Chair to summarise who has made representations.  

DETERMINATION  

The Panel Members will leave the hearing to consider their decision in private. The 
panels may request the Services of legal representative and Constitutional Services 
Officer.  

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and the 
reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 
working days of the hearing.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
This report outlines an application received seeking permission to hold a temporary market 
for a car boot sale on land at Oldham Athletic Football Club, Oldham. Oldham Council 
holds the market rights within 6 2/3 miles from its market on Tommyfield and therefore has 
the right to withhold its consent. There have also been objections received to the 
application.  
 
 
Recommendation 
Members should consider the application and the objections and determine whether or not 
permission should be granted or not.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Licensing Panel  

 
Application for Permission to Hold a Car 
Boot Sale 
 

Meeting Date: 10
th

 July 2018  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Shah, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact:  Helen Lockwood 
 
Report Author: John Garforth 
Ext. 5026 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

 
 
 
 LICENSING PANEL 10th July 2018  
 
Application for Permission to hold a Car Boot Sale  
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This report relates to an application to seek permission to hold a temporary market for the 

purposes of a car boot sale as follows: 
 

Location: Land at Oldham Athletic Football Club 
 
Date: Sunday 29th July 2018 from 10am – 4pm 
 
Applicants: Dylan Leech and Jerome O’Malley of National Car Boot Sales 
 
Details: Car boot sale for approximately 50 vehicles 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The rights of the owner of a market franchise to insist that no rival market takes place with 

6 2/3 miles of his own are enshrined in Common Law. These franchises can be granted 
by royal charter, letters patent, or statute and once granted they exist indefinitely. The 
standard reasoning behind this rule is based on a market goer walking 20 miles in a day, 
and requires a third of the day to reach the market, a third to trade and a third to return 
home, 6 2/3 miles represents the longest distance he can travel to a market.  

 
2.2 In the absence of any other sourced material the first reference to markets in legal text 

can be found in The Oldham Borough Improvement Act 1865 where section 170 gives the 
Corporation (now the Council) the power to establish markets and fairs. 

 
2.3  Further reference to establishing markets was contained within the Food and Drugs Act 

1955 and the Greater Manchester Act 1981 both subsequently repealed by the Food Act 
1984.   

 
 
3 Objections 
 
3.1 Two objections have been received in relation to the permission sought. The first is from 

the Oldham Council Markets Manager who wishes to enforce the Councils Market Rights. 
The second is from a local Councillor who has issues with anti-social behaviour in the 
area and has concerns about the use of the land. The objections can be viewed at 
Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 The application and Code of Practice for Car Boot Sales is attached at Appendix 2.  
 
4 Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members should consider the application and the objections and determine whether or 

not permission should be granted or not.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

  3 

5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation took place with the Markets Manager and local ward Councillors. 
 
 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 Should there be resistance to any refusal to permit the market to take place the Council 

would have to seek an injunction in the civil courts to stop the car boot sale taking place. 
This would be a cost to the Council and costs would have to be claimed back if an order 
was made in our favour. 

 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 As Oldham Council claims market charter rights a person proposing to hold a temporary 

rival market within the prescribed distance must apply to the Council for permission. In 
determining the application for permission the Council should consider the merits of the 
application, the applicant’s ability to meet the terms of the Council’s Code of Practice for 
car boot sales and the objections received.  

  
  The Council can either grant the application (with or without additional reasonable and 
proportionate terms) or refuse the application. Reasons for the decision must be given.  

  (D. Joy) 
 
8. Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 Not applicable in this instance.  
 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 None 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 None 
 
11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 None 
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 None 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 None 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 There are no such implications under the control of the Council.  
 
15 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
15.1 Concerns have been expressed about the location of the event and the impact it will have 

on the community. 

Page 7



 

  4 

 
16 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
16.1  No  
 
17 Key Decision 
 
17.1 No  
 
 
18 Key Decision Reference 
 
18.1 N/A 
 
19 Background Papers 
 
19.1  
 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance 

with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not 
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by 
the Act : 
 
Records held at Licensing Office 
Officer Name : John Garforth 
Contact No : 5026 
 
 

20 Appendices  
 
20.1 The objections to the permission sought are outlined in Appendix 1.   
 
 Application and Code of Practice Appendix 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

  5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Appendix 1 
 

Objections 
 

Hi John, 
 
Yes, I would like to object on the grounds that we hold the rights to run the car boot on a 
Sunday in this area 
 
Thanks, 
 
Sara Hewitt 
Markets and Town Centre Manager 
Oldham Council 
 
Tommyfield Market Hall 
Albion Street, Oldham OL1 3BG 
0161 770 4459 
sara.hewitt@oldham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
Hi 
Until the issues with ASB on the carpark have been resolved we will oppose any such 
event.  
 
3 weeks ago we finally managed to meet with Brassbank and they promised us, residents 
and police they would deal with the problems and outlined a course of action they would 
take 
 
To date no action has taken place and residents are still subjected to the various problems 
on site.  
 
Until the promises have been fulfilled and the various site problems deal with the Royton 
South cllrs will vigously oppose this as will local residents.  
 
Regards 
 
Steve Bashforth, Councillor 

Page 9

mailto:sara.hewitt@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 Application for Permission to Hold a Car Boot Sale
	Application for Permission to Hold a Car Boot Sale




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING PANEL 
10/07/2018 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Moores (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove and Price 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Jerome O’Malley  National Car Boot Sales 

 Dylan Leech National Car Boot Sales 

 David Smith Principal Licensing Officer 

 Shamim Iqbal Licensing Hearing and Projects Officer 

 Sara Hewitt Markets and Town Centre Manager 

 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 A Member of the Public  

  
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Moores be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Byrne. 
Councillor Cosgrove attended as a substitute Member. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the order of proceedings be noted. 
 

7   APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO HOLD A CAR BOOT 
SALE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Trading Standards 
and Licensing Manager which outlined an application received 
that sought permission to hold a temporary market for a car boot 
sale on land at Oldham Athletic Football Club, Oldham. Oldham 
Council held the market rights within 6 2/3 miles from its market 
on Tommyfield and therefore had the right to withhold its 
consent. There had also been objections received to the 
application and a petition had been submitted objecting to the 
holding of car boot sales on the car park. 
 



 

Members were asked to consider the application and the 
objections, and determine whether or not permission should be 
granted. 
 
Members heard from the applicants that they had extensive 
experience in running successful car boot sales in different 
areas of the country. They were informed that this site had 
licences in the 1980’s and 1990’s and a licence had been 
granted earlier this year. The applicants explained that they 
wished to run a trial on the Oldham site for six weeks, to show 
that car boot sales could be held there successfully without 
affecting the residents. They explained to Members the steps 
they had taken elsewhere to ensure the car boot sale was 
professionally run and to manage any anti-social behaviour. 
Clarification was provided to Members that this application was 
for one date only and other dates may be applied for. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the relationship 
with the football club and landowner. The applicants also 
explained how they had tried to engage with local residents by 
leaflet drops and a meeting with local people. They indicated to 
members where on the site the car boot sale would take place 
and that there would be a buffer zone between the trading area 
and the nearest houses. It was intended that the entrance and 
exit would be via Sheepfoot Lane.  
 
Members heard from the Markets and Town Centre Manager 
who informed them that the Council had a car boot sale every 
Sunday on the Tommyfield market site. There was a good mix of 
stalls and it was very successful, making a contribution to the 
town centre trade. Members heard that the car boot sale applied 
for could take away traders and customers from the existing one 
and it was uncertain whether Oldham could sustain two such 
sales geographically close together and on the same day of the 
week. Members noted that the existing car boot sale operated 
between 6.00am and 1.00pm. The application was for a sale 
trading between 12.00 noon and 4.00pm. 
 
Members heard from a member of the public who referred them 
to the petition and detailed the problems local residents were 
having with anti-social and illegal behaviour on the site. She 
explained that residents wanted one day of peace of quiet. The 
sales held on the site earlier in the year had been very poorly 
attended so the effect on residents could not be assessed. 
 
All parties summarised their case.  
 
Having had regard to all of the evidence presented to them the 
Panel RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. The application to hold a car boot sale on 29th July be 
granted, subject to:- 

a) The conditions set out in the Council’s Code of 
Practice 

b) The trading and parking areas being clearly 
identified and agreed with the Licensing Service 



 

c) The entrance and exit being from Sheepfoot Lane 
and this be included on all advertising material and 
media 

 
2. The Council would not object to a further five car boot 

sale dates, to be agreed with the Licensing Service 
 

3. The applicants be encouraged to maintain ongoing 
contact with local residents to quickly identify and 
address any issues.  

 
 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.12 am 
 


